



Queensland

Revenue Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2012

Subordinate Legislation 2012 No. 89

made under the

Duties Act 2001

Land Tax Act 2010

Mineral Resources Act 1989

Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Act 2004

Contents

		Page
Part 1	Preliminary	
1	Short title	3
2	Commencement	3
Part 2	Amendment of Duties Regulation 2002	
3	Regulation amended	3
4	Amendment of s 6 (Fee for instrument lodged on which duty is not imposed—Act, s 495)	3
5	Amendment of sch 3A (Fee payable for administrative function)	3
Part 3	Amendment of Land Tax Regulation 2010	
6	Regulation amended	4
7	Amendment of s 3 (Application for clearance certificate)	4
Part 4	Amendment of Mineral Resources Regulation 2003	
8	Regulation amended	4
9	Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)	4
Part 5	Amendment of Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Regulation 2004	
10	Regulation amended	5

Contents

11	Amendment of sch 9 (Fees)	5
----	-------------------------------------	---

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Revenue Legislation Amendment Regulation (No. 1) 2012*.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 1 July 2012.

Part 2 Amendment of Duties Regulation 2002

3 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Duties Regulation 2002*.

4 Amendment of s 6 (Fee for instrument lodged on which duty is not imposed—Act, s 495)

Section 6, ‘\$31.90’—

omit, insert—

‘\$33.00’.

5 Amendment of sch 3A (Fee payable for administrative function)

(1) Schedule 3A, ‘4.25’—

omit, insert—

‘4.35’.

(2) Schedule 3A, ‘1.30’—

omit, insert—

[s 6]

‘1.35’.

Part 3 Amendment of Land Tax Regulation 2010

6 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Land Tax Regulation 2010*.

7 Amendment of s 3 (Application for clearance certificate)

(1) Section 3(2)(a), ‘\$26.80’—

omit, insert—

‘\$27.70’.

(2) Section 3(2)(b), ‘\$33.15’—

omit, insert—

‘\$34.30’.

Part 4 Amendment of Mineral Resources Regulation 2003

8 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Mineral Resources Regulation 2003*.

9 Amendment of sch 6 (Fees)

Schedule 6, part 7, ‘154.50’—

omit, insert—

‘159.00’.

Part 5 Amendment of Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Regulation 2004

10 Regulation amended

This part amends the *Petroleum and Gas (Production and Safety) Regulation 2004*.

11 Amendment of sch 9 (Fees)

Schedule 9, part 7, item 1, ‘154.50’—

omit, insert—

‘159.00’.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 28 June 2012.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 29 June 2012.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is Queensland Treasury and Trade.

© State of Queensland 2012